reasonable enquiries, the Placing Agent and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are

Independent Third Parties, except one Placee who holds more than 5% of the issued

shares of the Company have become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing

Rules) immediately upon the Completion of Placing.

The 297,300,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 6.98% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company immediately before the Completion and approximately

6.53% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue

of the Placing Shares immediately upon the Completion.

The net proceeds after deducting the placing commission, professional fees and all related

expenses from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$14,016,352, which are

intended to be used for the purposes as disclosed in the paragraph headed ‘‘Reasons for

the Placing and the Use of Proceeds’’ in the Announcement dated 20 April 2023.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the

Placing:

Shareholders

Before the Completion of

the Placing

Upon the Completion of

the Placing

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Chainrai Balram 500,000,000 11.75 500,000,000 10.98

Mr. Yan Li 491,435,175 11.54 491,435,175 10.79

Mr. So Hoi Wing, Jackson 300,000,000 7.05 300,000,000 6.59

Mr. Butani Pap Udharam 240,000,000 5.64 505,300,000 11.09

Other Placees — — 32,000,000 0.70

Public shareholders 2,725,677,740 64.02 2,725,677,740 59.85

Total 4,257,112,915 100 4,554,412,915 100

By order of the Board

Zhong Ji Longevity Science Group Limited

Yan Li

Chairman

Hong Kong, 2 May 2023

– 2 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are:

Executive Directors

Mr. Yan Li (Chairman)

Mr. Yan Yifan (Chief Executive Officer)

Mr. Li Xiaoshuang

Ms. Cao Xie Qiong

Non-executive Directors

Dr. He Yiwu

Mr. Lyn Changsheng

Independent non-executive Directors

Mr. Lee See Barry

Mr. Wang Ning

Prof. Huang Cibo

In the case of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the

Chinese text.

– 3 –

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false